

No. 11-398

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SVCS., ET AL.
Petitioners.

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS ON THE
INDIVIDUAL MANDATE**

Richard A. Epstein
800 N. Mich. Ave, #3502
Chicago, IL 60611
(773) 450-4476
richard.epstein@nyu.edu

Mario Loyola
Counsel of Record
Josiah Neeley
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
900 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 472-2700
mloyola@texaspolicy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court Should Decline to Extend the Deeply Flawed Rule of <i>Wickard V. Filburn</i> to the ACA’s Individual Mandate	6
A. The Text, Origins, and Traditional Understanding of the Commerce Clause.....	6
B. The Nineteenth and Early Twentieth Century Cases Respected These Well-Established Limits on the Commerce Power.	14
C. The New Deal Expansion of the Commerce Clause Was Both Inconsistent With the Original Structure and Ill-Adapted to a Dynamic Economy	23
D. The Difficulties of the Modern Cases Reaffirm the Vital Importance of Imposing Strict Limits on the Commerce Power.	29
E. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Require an Extension of <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> in this Case.....	32

II. This Court Has a Vital Role as Guardian of the Constitutional Constraints on Government Power	38
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 259 U.S. 495 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	14
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Child Labor Tax Cases</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	19
<i>Dean Milk v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	25
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	23
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918).....	19
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 159 (1819).....	38
<i>New State Ice v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	30

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	22
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 243 U.S. 342 (1914).....	17, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	25-26
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy</i> , 315 U.S. 100 (1942).....	2, 4, 27
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), as amended by Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §§ 1-15	4, 18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 1	7
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII	20
U.S. Const. amend. XXI	20

Other Materials

- The Federalist* (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....*passim*
- Dale Heien & Cathy Roheim Wessells, *The Nutritional Impact of the Dairy Price Support Program*, 22 J. CONSUMER AFF. (1988)..... 29
- John Locke, *Second Treatise on Government* (C.B. Machperson ed., 1980) (1698)..... 9, 10
- James Madison, *General Defense of the Constitution*, Speech at the Virginia Ratifying Convention (June 6, 1788) 40
- Jack N. Rakove, *Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution* (1996) ... 8
- Jeff Shesol, *Supreme Power: Franklin Roosevelt v. The Supreme Court* (2010)..... 39
- Alexis de Tocqueville, 1 *Democracy in America* (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Winthrop eds. & trans. 2000) (1935)..... 40
